HLS 25RS-1321 ORIGINAL

2025 Regular Session

1

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 67

BY REPRESENTATIVE BOYER

COMMENDATIONS: Commends Madison Francis Guidry on being crowned 2025 Breaux Bridge Crawfish Festival Queen

A RESOLUTION

2	To commend Madison Francis Guidry on being crowned 2025 Breaux Bridge Crawfish
3	Festival Queen.
4	WHEREAS, Madison is a native of Breaux Bridge, Louisiana, and the daughter of
5	Shayna and Francis Guidry; she is a senior at Teurlings Catholic High School and will
6	graduate as one of the class valedictorians on May 12, 2025; and
7	WHEREAS, Madison has accepted a full scholarship to Louisiana Christian
8	University in Pineville, Louisiana; she will study biology and plans to attend medical school
9	to pursue a career in either neonatology or pediatric oncology; and
10	WHEREAS, the Breaux Bridge Crawfish Festival has been held for sixty-six years
11	and proudly promotes the crawfish industry and the music of Louisiana, featuring Cajun,
12	swamp pop, and zydeco bands; the festival includes Cajun and zydeco dance lessons, a
13	Cajun and zydeco dance contest, a crawfish eating contest, world-famous crawfish races, a
14	crawfish étouffée cookoff, arts and crafts vendors, food vendors, and a parade; and
15	WHEREAS, Ms. Guidry proudly reigns as the 2025 Breaux Bridge Crawfish Queen,
16	and she is most deserving of the highest recognition for her contributions to Louisiana's
17	festival tradition and for celebrating the rich culture of Breaux Bridge, "The Crawfish
18	Capitol of the World".
19	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
20	Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Madison Francis Guidry on being crowned

HLS 25RS-1321
ORIGINAL
HR NO. 67

1 2025 Breaux Bridge Crawfish Festival Queen and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that

2 she continue to prosper in all of her endeavors for many years to come.

## **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 67 Original

2025 Regular Session

Boyer

Commends Madison Guidry on being crowned 2025 Breaux Bridge Crawfish Festival Queen.